

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 3945
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.12.2024


RAMP SCHEME


3945.      SHRI G M HARISH BALAYOGI:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details regarding the works undertaken under the Raising and Accelerating MSME Productivity (RAMP) scheme and the number of beneficiaries, since its inception, State and year-wise, especially in Andhra Pradesh;

(b) the details regarding the amount of funds sanctioned and utilized under the said scheme, since its inception, State and year-wise especially in Andhra Pradesh; and

(c) the details regarding the number of MSMEs that have been onboarded on the Open Network Digital Commerce Platform (ONDC) under the MSME-TEAM initiative, since its inception, State and year-wise, especially in Andhra Pradesh


ANSWER


 MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): The World Bank supported Central Sector Scheme ‘Raising and Accelerating MSME Performance’ (RAMP), aims at enhancing the impact of the existing schemes of the Ministry of MSME, like the MSME Champions scheme, Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) etc, and increasing Centre-State collaboration by providing grants to States/UTs for funding selected projects proposed in the Strategic Investment Plans proposed by the States and UTs. The number of beneficiaries of RAMP, State and Year wise, including in Andhra Pradesh is given in Annexure I.

(b): The details regarding the amount of funds approved and utilized under the RAMP Scheme, State-wise, as on 31.03.2024, including in Andhra Pradesh, is given in Annexure II.

(c): The MSME TEAM initiative was launched in June 2024 to help micro and small enterprises adopt e-commerce for expanding their markets. The MSME TEAM portal envisages to assist 500000
MSEs to register on its portal.
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Annexure-I


 Annexure referred to in part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3945 for reply on 19.12.2024


A. State/UT-wise, Year –wise number of Women owned Micro and Small Enterprises assisted by CGTMSE and number of MSMEs registered on TReDS
S.

No.
Name of the

State/UT
Number of Women Guarantees

under CGTMSE
Number of MSMEs registered under

TReDS
Year
2022-23

Year
2023-24

Year
2024-25

Year 2022-
23

Year 2023-
24

Year 2024-25

1 Andaman &
Nicobar Islands

495 600 325 6 29 8

2 Andhra Pradesh 237520 79938 47022 439 742 959
3 Arunachal

Pradesh
935 981 995 2 6 6

4 Assam 21195 34556 43698 88 200 185
5 Bihar 42360 113262 73707 224 485 438
6 Chandigarh 1706 2459 1439 24 51 60
7 Chhattisgarh 17733 25845 20647 269 609 653
8 Dadra & Nagar

Haveli & Daman
& Diu

505 1039 562 36 85 77

9 Delhi 21458 35127 22225 1,392 2,024 1,886
10 Goa 2826 4947 3234 73 91 36
11 Gujarat 43336 106073 52116 1,556 2,779 2,633
12 Haryana 30343 48455 31564 884 1,393 1,724
13 Himachal

Pradesh
14898 20600 14029 102 153 169

14 Jammu &
Kashmir

51431 53295 31093 34 112 166

15 Jharkhand 21090 34800 24494 238 371 498
16 Karnataka 53766 135959 86131 1,425 2,152 1,958
17 Kerala 25761 45515 31127 182 390 259
18 Ladakh 467 637 503 0
19 Lakshadweep 25 7 21 0 0 0
20 Madhya Pradesh 50289 75023 44128 515 1,132 1,452
21 Maharashtra 66055 129892 87390 3,088 4,949 4,826
22 Manipur 2268 1580 1115 6 5 4
23 Meghalaya 1410 1693 1604 1 8 6
24 Mizoram 1032 1232 1025 4 4 -
25 Nagaland 1813 1563 1084 1 1 5
26 Odisha 34081 56392 35701 253 550 568
27 Puducherry 1087 2418 1961 28 42 24
28 Punjab 49720 81259 47919 474 546 555
29 Rajasthan 72391 85848 44996 973 2,085 2,302
30 Sikkim 765 1108 1116 - 29 8
31 Tamil Nadu 61883 113815 82365 2,074 3,298 2,277
32 Telangana 29792 41940 32761 792 1,874 1,769
33 Tripura 3845 6523 4829 10 21 7
34 Uttar Pradesh 130769 247258 160706 1,103 2,778 2,670
35 Uttarakhand 16296 26361 12846 162 241 211
36 West Bengal 54440 106073 83179 1,035 1,637 1,768

  Total 1165786 1724073 1129657 17,493 30,872 30,167


Annexure I Contd…


B. State/UT-wise number of MSMEs benefited through ZED and LEAN schemes

    2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
S.

No.
Name of
State/UT

ZED
Certified

LEAN
Basic

Registered

ZED
Certified

LEAN
Basic

Registered

ZED
Certified

LEAN
Basic

Registered

1
Andaman And
Nicobar Islands 2 0 0 0 0 1

2 Andhra Pradesh 19 2 5680 760 2926 486
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 1 0 3 0 1
4 Assam 11 3 1675 162 826 59
5 Bihar 54 26 16017 1280 4270 1202
6 Chandigarh 0 0 682 1 18 1
7 Chhattisgarh 10 1 1924 50 627 110
8 Delhi 35 5 867 95 326 58
9 Goa 7 1 10 1 1 31

10 Gujarat 125 35 38382 791 12875 3229
11 Haryana 135 11 11207 1151 2341 307
12 Himachal Pradesh 96 1 914 31 668 38

13
Jammu And
Kashmir 8 2 771 133 1301 195

14 Jharkhand 26 5 1670 140 158 101
15 Karnataka 434 25 33869 355 9044 585
16 Kerala 52 32 2419 363 616 211
17 Ladakh 2 0 4 0 2 0
18 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 Madhya Pradesh 26 7 7359 698 3091 975
20 Maharashtra 328 45 10278 927 5380 949
21 Manipur 2 1 1 0 1 0
22 Meghalaya 0 1 1 3 0 7
23 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 11
24 Nagaland 2 0 0 0 17 28
25 Odisha 62 2 847 167 119 172
26 Puducherry 10 0 170 19 41 29
27 Punjab 597 4 9414 455 4321 196
28 Rajasthan 94 12 8299 721 6160 189
29 Sikkim 0 0 1 0 0 0
30 Tamil Nadu 794 27 7559 867 920 2070
31 Telangana 30 9 2436 53 1165 102

32

The Dadra And
Nagar Haveli And
Daman And Diu 13 0 13 19 129 26

33 Tripura 0 0 229 0 30 1
34 Uttar Pradesh 89 24 9818 878 8497 1046
35 Uttarakhand 17 2 516 178 169 23
36 West Bengal 80 32 3286 584 1457 516

  Grand Total 3160 316 176318 10885 67496 12955


C.   State/UT-wise Number of MSMEs benefitted through approved interventions by States/UTs.


S.
No.

Name of the State/UT Total MSME benefitted since inception

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands Nil

2 Andhra Pradesh 2,54,625
3 Arunachal Pradesh Nil
4 Assam 25,238
5 Bihar 4,297
6 Chandigarh Nil
7 Chhattisgarh Nil

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli & Daman & Diu Nil

9 Delhi Nil
10 Goa Nil
11 Gujarat Nil
12 Haryana Nil
13 Himachal Pradesh Nil
14 Jammu & Kashmir Nil
15 Jharkhand Nil
16 Karnataka 1,030
17 Kerala 260
18 Ladakh Nil
19 Lakshadweep Nil
20 Madhya Pradesh 649

21
Maharashtra

22,015
22 Manipur Nil
23 Meghalaya 1,300
24 Mizoram 19,864
25 Nagaland 227
26 Odisha 2,551
27 Puducherry Nil
28 Punjab Nil
29 Rajasthan Nil
30 Sikkim 1,169
31 Tamil Nadu 1,656
32 Telangana 0Nil
33 Tripura 350
34 Uttar Pradesh 18,544
35 Uttarakhand Nil
36 West Bengal 13,82,744

  Total 17,36,519


Annexure II
 Details of funds sanctioned to States and Utilized under RAMP (Amount in Rs)


S. No.   State Total grants approved   Expenditure  (31.03.2024)
1.  Andaman & Nicobar 46,18,00,000 0
2.  Andhra Pradesh 1,12,07,00,000 *10,47,58,404
3.  Arunachal Pradesh 62,59,00,000 0
4.  Assam 94,66,00,000 77,67,808
5.  Bihar 1,40,74,00,000 92,33,897
6.  Chandigarh 48,07,00,000 0
7.  Chhattisgarh 71,92,00,000 0
8.  DDNH&DD  5,00,00,000 0
9.  Delhi  5,00,00,000 0
10.  Goa 66,57,00,000 71,07,477
11.  Gujarat 1,22,65,00,000 1,59,18,050
12.  Haryana  1,40,17,00,000 2,32,84,722
13.  Himachal Pradesh 1,14,34,00,000 1,39,15,000
14.  Jammu and Kashmir 71,63,00,000 0
15.  Jharkhand 75,07,00,000 0
16.  Karnataka 1,23,72,00,000 87,67,373
17.  Kerala 1,12,71,00,000 92,53,622
18.  Ladakh  5,00,00,000 0
19.  Lakshadweep 5,00,00,000 0
20.  Madhya Pradesh 1,10,36,00,000 71,43,041
21.  Maharashtra 1,94,49,00,000 2,14,93,788
22.  Manipur  5,00,00,000 0
23.  Meghalaya 49,80,40,000 1,66,61,551
24.  Mizoram 42,36,00,000 1,55,93,502
25.  Nagaland 57,02,00,000 1,09,74,000
26.  Odisha 62,34,00,000 1,66,34,431
27.  Puducherry 36,98,00,000 0
28.  Punjab  1,25,35,00,000 86,86,743
29.  Rajasthan 1,19,80,00,000 70,192
30.  Sikkim 79,74,00,000 57,17,095
31.  Tamil Nadu 1,69,13,00,000 23,55,229
32.  Telangana 1,22,35,00,000 47,21,747
33.  Tripura 70,17,00,000 0
34.  UP 1,58,63,00,000 3,48,73,729
35.  Uttarakhand 88,05,00,000 90,428
36.  West Bengal 89,00,00,000 59,95,830
 All States /UTs 30,03,66,40,000                  35,10,17,659.00

*Out of this amount, Rs.9 Cr. has been deposited back to Bharat Kosh by AP MSME Development
Corporation in October 2024

